
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 20 July 2016 3 - 6

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

5. Community Centre  Asset Review 7 - 12

6. Establishment Of A Scrutiny Committee Task And Finish Group To 
Review Emergency Stopping Place Provision For Travellers Within 
Peterborough

13 - 14

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR ITEMS 7 AND 8 ONLY

Public Document Pack



7. Restorative Justice And Restorative Approaches 15 - 18

8. Tackling Environmental Crime 19 - 26

9. Forward Plan of Executive  Decisions 27 - 48

10. Work Programme 2016/2017 49 - 54

11. Date of Next Meeting

Wednesday, 23 November 2016

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: S Allen (Chairman), J Bull (Vice Chairman) R Bisby, D King, S Martin, A Ansar and 
A Shaheed

Substitutes: Councillors: L Serluca, M Hussain and A Bond

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES and VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 20 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors:   S Allen (Chairman), J Bull, R Bisby, M Hussain, A Bond

Officers in 
Attendance:

Also Present:

Gary Goose
Belinda Child
Adrian Chapman
Paulina Ford

John Fox.

Head of Community Services
Head of Housing and Health Improvement  
Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Group Leader, Werrington First

1. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor King, Councillor Ali, Councillor Shaheed, and 
Councillor Martin. Cllr Hussain was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Ali and Cllr Bond was in 
attendance as substitute for Cllr Shaheed.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

Item 5. Housing Needs & Homelessness and an Update on the Progress of the Homeless Strategy
 
Councillor Fox in attendance as Group Leader for Werrington First declared an interest in that he was 
Chairman of the Care and Repair Working Group.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 March 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call-In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no call-ins for this meeting.

5. Housing Needs & Homelessness and an Update on the Progress of the Homeless Strategy

The Head of Housing and Health Improvement was in attendance to present the report which provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the Councils approach to preventing and tackling 
homelessness.

The Head of Housing and Health Improvement responded to comments and questions raised by 
Members. A summary of responses included:

 All clients contacting the service were offered help. Callers were triaged over the telephone and help 
and advice and assistance was offered at this stage. Those who were seen face to face were those 
people who were required to complete a declaration of homelessness as it was  preferable to meet 
these people to ascertain more detail on their circumstances.  The high volume of contact had been 
the same for a number of years and was therefore consistently high and fairly static at approximately 
20,000 calls. 

3



 Allocation of the Disabled Facilities Grants depended on the nature of work that could be undertaken 
under the Disabled Facilities Grant.  Historical
[...]
 Board which was broken 
down by ethnicity to clearly show how the allocations were made in relation to the population of the 
city.  In response to a request from Members the officer advised that consideration would be given 
to better marketing of how social housing was allocated.

 The Jam Jar Scheme was set up to encourage tenants to allocate a set amount of money on a weekly 
basis to save for payment of bills. The scheme had proved to be successful.

ACTION AGREED

1. The Committee noted the report and requested that the Head of Housing and Health 
Improvement provide details of the actual number of non UK national rough sleepers who have 
been repatriated from the city by the Home Office.

2. The Committee also requested that in future reports a list of acronyms with an explanation is 
provided.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommend that the Head of Housing and Health Improvement explore all options 
available to dispel the myth and common misconceptions that surrounds the allocation of social housing 
by using all media outlets available to publicise the allocation process across the city.

6. Review of the Management of Unauthorised Gypsy  and Traveller Encampments

The Head of Community Services introduced the report which provided the Committee with details of 
the management of unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller encampments in Peterborough.

The Head of Community Services responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 It was the responsibility of the Local Authority to carry out a health and welfare risk assessment which 
fell under the jurisdiction of the Traveller Liaison Officer for any unauthorised encampment in the city. 
A daily risk management meeting was held which included partners such as the police which meant 
that an initial risk assessment could be carried out quickly and intervention into any anti-social 
behaviour problems could be achieved without delay.

4



 All sites that travellers had vi
[...]
rward.  The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the 
Committee that she would write to Group Secretaries to seek further nominations.

Members also discussed the subject of unauthorised fly-grazing of horses near the parkways from Folly 
Bridge, along Carr Dyke, Werrington Bridge Road, and Gunthorpe Road to Eye. Members were 
concerned that   untethered horses could cause a serious accident. The area most used for grazing had 
great potential to be converted into a facility which could be available to several groups. Members 
considered uses such as a bridle path for the riders of Newborough where there were several stables, 
an extension of the Green Wheel or a pleasant walkway which at the moment was not feasible due to 
the horses and the mess they left. The ownership of this area of land was unclear although it was 
suggested that it might be owned by the Council and the Environment Agency. It was also unclear if the 
horses that grazed there had permission and if not should be removed.

The Committee agreed unanimously that officers should look into establishing who owned the land from 
Folly Bridge, along Carr Dyke, Werrington Bridge Road, and Gunthorpe Road to Eye and in doing that 
establish if it was being illegally used for grazing of horses.   Once ownership of the land had been 
established investigate the possibility of using this area of land for recreational purposes such as a bridle 
path, extension of the Green Wheel or walkway.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Head of Communities email all councillors a 
copy of the one page Flow Chart summarising section 77 and 78 of the Criminal Justice Act showing the 
process for managing unauthorised encampments for reference.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommended that: 

1. A Task and Finish Group be established to look into Emergency Stopping Places and that the 
Senior Democratic Services Officer write to Group Secretaries to seek nominations to the group.

2. Officers should look into:
a. Establishing who owned the land from Folly Bridge, along Carr Dyke, Werrington Bridge 

Road, and Gunthorpe Road to Eye and in doing so establish if it was being used illegally 
for horses to graze.

5



b. Once ownership of the land has been established and depending on the outcome 
investigate the possibility of using this area of land for recreational purposes such as a 
bridle path, extension of the Green Wheel or walkway.

7. Review of 2015/16 and Work Programme for 2016/2017

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee with a 
review of work undertaken during 2015/16 and sought approval of the draft work programme for 
2016/2017. 

Members considered the draft work programme for 2016/17 and discussed possible items for inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and agreed to the draft work programme for 2016/2017.  Members 
requested a detailed progress report on the Prevention and Enforcement Service and were informed 
that this was already scheduled into the work programme for November.

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  Members were invited to comment 
on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas: 

 A member sought further information regarding the decision for Offtake Arrangements for Power 
from the Energy Recovery facility – KEY/25DEC15/01. Members were informed that this decision 
fell within the remit of the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee. 
Members expressed a view that there might be a crossover of responsibilities with the Strong 
and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and requested briefing notes on the 
following:
 

1. Offtake Arrangements for Power from the Energy Recovery – KEY/25DEC15/01.
2. Request for Public Consultation for Public Spaces Protection Orders.
3. Empty Homes Strategy including a copy of the current Empty Homes Strategy.
4. Vivacity Premier Fitness Invest to Save Scheme. With regard to projected funding.

9. Date of Next meeting 

Wednesday 14th September 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8:16pm           
CHAIRMAN

6



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

14 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Service Director Adult Services and Communities
Caroline Rowan Tel. 864095Contact 

Officer Community Capacity Assistant Manager

COMMUNITY CENTRE ASSET REVIEW

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report provides details about the community asset management and transfer programme, 
including the current practice for the management of community assets, the development of 
Peterborough’s community asset transfer strategy, how the strategy has been applied to date 
and how the strategy has and will continue to direct the current community centre asset review 
programme.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is asked to scrutinise the approach being taken to the management and 
potential community asset transfer of community buildings.

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND RELEVANT CABINET PORTFOLIO

3.1 The provision of community assets directly contributes to the Council’s priority to keep our 
communities safe, cohesive and healthy. Often acting as hubs for a wide range of community 
based activity, they also contribute in some way to most of the other priorities.

Community asset related matters sit within the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Environment Capital (Councillor Irene Walsh)

4. BACKGROUND

4.1

4.2

Management of Comm
[...]
nterim): Community Services

ESTABLISHMENT OF A SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO 
REVIEW EMERGENCY STOPPING PLACE PROVISION FOR TRAVELLERS WITHIN 
PETERBOROUGH

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider and agree the Terms of Reference 
and membership of a Task and Finish Group to review emergency stopping place provision for 
travellers within Peterborough. 

2.

2.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

a) approves the Terms of Reference for the Task and Finish Group
b) approves the Membership of the Task and Finish Group  

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND RELEVANT CABINET PORTFOLIO

3.1

3.2

This report most closely links to the Council’s corporate priority to keep all our communities 
safe, cohesive and healthy.

The issues associated with unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller encampments falls under the 
remit of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital.

4.

4.1

BACKGROUND

At its meeting on 20th July 2016 the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to establish a task and finish group to look into the provision of Emergency Stopping 
Places for Gypsies and Travellers in Peterborough.

5.

5.1

KEY ISSUES

Members are asked to review, comment on and agree the following terms of reference:

i. To review the use of the existing Emergency Stopping Place provision in Peterborough
ii. To consider this and any other alternative solutions with a view to making a clear 

recommendation for the future
iii. To identify a list of potentially suitable locations to temporarily accommodate Gypsies 

and Travellers based on the agreed characteristics determined through the previous 
task and finish group into this subject

iv. To examine each potential site in order to agree advantages and disadvantages, and 
identify current ownership

13



5.2

v. To make recommendations for appropriate solutions based on actions (i) to (iv) above
vi. To review usage terms and conditions that Gypsies and Travellers will need to agree to 

before making use of formal alternative provision
vii. To review the current partnership protocol for the management of unauthorised Gypsy 

and Traveller encampments, identifying the roles of all partners and the use of relevant 
legislation available

viii. To review the support mechanisms required across various disciplines that ensure 
Gypsy and Traveller provision is managed effectively, e.g. legal, financial, 
environmental, policing, communications, media etc

The following Councillors have been nominated to the group:

Cllr June Bull - Conservative
Cllr John Fox - Werrington First
Cllr Stuart Martin - Labour
Cllr Bella Saltmarsh - Liberal
Cllr Asif Shaheed - Lib Dem
Cllr John Whitby - UKIP

6.

6.1

IMPLICATIONS

It is anticipated that the outcomes of the Task and Finish Group will help to significantly improve 
the impacts on communities caused by unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller encampments. The 
management of these rests with the new Prevention and Enforcement Service.

7.

7.1

CONSULTATION

Consultation requirements will be determined by the outcomes and recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Group.

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1

8.2

The first meeting of the Task and Finish Group, if approved, will be held shortly after this 
Committee meeting.

It is anticipated that the Task and Finish Group will be in a position to share its findings with the 
Scrutiny Committee at the January 2017 meeting.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

9.1 None

10. APPENDICES

10.1 None

14



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

14 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Iain Easton Tel. 864237Contact 

Officer Head of Offender Services

RESTORATIVE JUSTICE AND RESTORATIVE APPROACHES

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To advise the committee on how young people are managed by the youth justice system in the 
city with a specific focus on how restorative justice is used to suppor
[...]
-justice
https://www.restorativejustice.org.uk/what-restorative-justice


STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 8

14 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Karl Bowden Tel. 07748 634962Contact 

Officer Joint Head of Service, Safer Peterborough Partnership

TACKLING ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report is provided to inform the Committee on issues associated with environmental crime 
and particularly fly tipping, and the approach being taken and being proposed to tackle the 
problem.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

2.2

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the approach being taken to tackling envirocrime, 
particularly fly tipping, and to recommend improvements or alternatives to this approach.

The  Committee is also asked to specifically comment on the following proposed actions:

 To launch a social media campaign to inform the public and perpetrators of the issue of 
fly tipping, and that they can be liable if their waste is not legally disposed of

 To set up a series of covert operations to catch illegal waste carriers. Once this 
becomes widely known this may deter illegal waste carriers from offering their services

 To deliver Stop and Search operations. Whilst this is resource intensive, it will send out 
a clear message and being highly visible can improve public confidence

 To enter into discussions with trade waste sites to encourage trades people to use the 
sites.

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND RELEVANT CABINET PORTFOLIO

3.1

3.2

This report most closely links to the Council’s corporate priority to keep all our communities 
safe, cohesive and healthy. 

Tackling environmental crime falls within the remit of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment Capital.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1

4.2

As part of a previous performance report, the Safer Peterborough Partnership agreed to further 
work being undertaken on the impacts, causes and potenti
[...]
tegy and Affordable Housing, Climate Change and Environment Capital, Natural and Built Environment)
Opportunity Peterborough
Peterborough Highway Services (Network Management, Highways Maintenance, Street Naming and Numbering, Street Lighting, Design and Adoption of Roads, Drainage and 
Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Corporate Property

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG
Health Protection, Health Improvements, Healthcare Public Health.

47



THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

48



      UPDATED:  12 AUGUST 2016

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE / CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Meeting Date Item Indicative 
Timings

COMMENTS

Review of the Management of Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
Encampments

Contact Officer: Gary Goose
Housing Needs & Homelessness And An Update On The Progress Of 
The Homelessness Strategy

Contact Officer: Belinda Child
Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their 
work programme which is relevant to the remit of this Committee.

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

20 July 2016

Draft Report 28 June
Final Report  08 July

Review of 2015/16 and Work Programme 2016/17

To review the work undertaken during 2016/17 and to consider the work 
programme of the Committee.

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

14 September 2016

Draft Report 22 Aug
Final Report 2 Sep

Establishment Of A Scrutiny Task And Finish Group To Review 
Emergency Stopping Places

The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider and agree the 
Terms of Reference and membership of a Task and Finish Group.
Contact Officer: Paulina Ford / Gary Goose

49



      UPDATED:  12 AUGUST 2016

Meeting Date Item Indicative 
Timings

COMMENTS

Community Centres Asset Review
To scrutin
[...]
Centre  Asset Review
	6 Establishment Of A Scrutiny Committee Task And Finish Group To Review Emergency Stopping Place Provision For Travellers Within Peterborough
	7 Restorative Justice And Restorative Approaches
	8 Tackling Environmental Crime
	9 Forward Plan of Executive  Decisions
	9. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions -  3 October 2016

	10 Work Programme 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES and VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors:   S Allen (Chairman), J Bull (Vice Chairman), R Bisby, D King,
M Hussain, S Martin, 

Officers in 
Attendance:

Also Present:

Wendi Ogle-
Welbourn
Caroline Rowan
Jane McDade
Gary Goose
Iain Easton 
Karl Bowden
Paulina Ford

John Fox

Corporate Director, People and Communities

Community Capacity Assistant Manager
Head of Strategic Property Services
Assistant Director, Community Services
Head of Offender Services
Joint Head of Service Safer Peterborough Partnership
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Group Leader, Werrington First

1. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ali and Councillor Shaheed.  Cllr 
Hussain was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Ali.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

Item 5 Community Centre Asset Review

Councillor Allen declared an interest in that he was a Trustee of Newborough Village Hall.
Councillor Bull declared an interest in that she was a Trustee of St Johns Hall.

Item 7 Restorative Justice and Restorative Approaches

Councillor Bull declared an interest in that she was a Magistrate and sat on the Youth and 
Adult Crime Court.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 July 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call-In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no call-ins for this meeting.

5. Community Centre Asset Review

The Community Capacity Assistant Manager was in attendance to present the report which 
provided the Committee with details of the community asset management and transfer 
programme, including the current practice for the management of community assets, the 



development of Peterborough’s community asset transfer strategy, how the strategy had 
been applied to date and how the strategy had and will continue to direct the current 
community centre asset review programme.

The Community Capacity Assistant Manager and Head of Strategic Property Services who 
was also present responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A summary of 
responses included:

 Each building was individual and no recommendations would be made until consultations 
had taken place with the management organisation of each building and decisions would 
then be based on the best needs for each site.

 The general aim was for completion by 2018 however due to the individuality of each site 
some sites may take longer.

 There were currently 4 property surveys outstanding.
 Groups who were currently using the buildings would have the option to purchase the 

building however this would be decided on each individual business case.
 In the event that a new owner found themselves in financial difficulty there would be no 

separate funding available to offer financial assistance.  However support would be 
available through the process during transfer of responsibility which included financial 
planning and business management training.  Once the transfer of asset had taken place 
ongoing support would still be available.  If it was found that the new owners were having 
difficulty in running the building there may be an option to transfer to the Trust Model.

 Some community associations would require more training and support than others as 
there was a wide range in the way each association was currently run.

 Members requested information pertaining to the results of consultations with each 
organisation as soon as possible.  Officers advised that there were 33 organisations to 
meet with and this would be completed as soon as was practically possible.  Each 
association would be advised and supported according to their needs and some 
meetings may be more complex thank others. 

 Concern was expressed at how long the procedure was taking and that this was causing 
frustrations within the groups affected. It was hoped that now there was a full time 
dedicated resource in place the process would increase momentum.

 Currently Peterborough City Council owned the buildings and the community 
associations ran the buildings and set the hire charge rates which provided a variation in 
hire charge rates across the buildings. As each asset is transferred to a community 
association they would be given support and guidance as to how to set their hire charge 
rates to ensure the rates were attractive and were consistent with others.

 Groups moving to a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) can apply for the Solar Panel 
Scheme depending on if the building was fit for purpose.

 There was no specific standard set for the quality of buildings to be transferred and some 
buildings may be disposed of and some replaced.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

6. Establishment of a Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group to Review Emergency 
Stopping Place Provision for Travellers within Peterborough

The Assistant Director, Community Services introduced the report which asked the 
Committee to consider and agree the Terms of Reference and Membership of a Task and 
Finish Group to conduct a review of emergency stopping place provision for travellers within 
Peterborough.



The Head of Community Services advised the Committee that the Task and Finish Group 
would be required to sign a Confidentiality Agreement as all discussions held would need to 
be treated as confidential due to the nature of the subject.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and AGREED to the Terms of Reference and Membership 
of the Task and Finish Group.

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR ITEMS 7 AND 8 ONLY

7. Restorative Justice and Restorative Approaches

The Head of Offender Services introduced the report which provided the Committee with 
information on how young people were managed by the youth justice system in the city with 
specific focus on how restorative justice was used to support both victims and offenders.

The Head of Offender Services responded to comments and questions raised by Members. 
A summary of responses included:

 Members were concerned at the lack of understanding that the public had regarding 
restorative justice and its benefits and suggested better publication of the restorative 
justice approach on the council’s website.

 The pilot areas for adopting restorative approaches referred to on page 17, paragraph 6.3 
had not yet been decided.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Head of Offender Services look at 
publishing the benefits of restorative justice on the councils website. 

8. Tackling Environmental Crime

The Joint Head of Service, Safer Peterborough Partnership introduced the report which 
provided the Committee with information on issues associated with environmental crime and 
particularly fly tipping, and the approach being taken and proposals to tackle the problem. 
Background information was also given for newer Members as to the function and integration 
of the Safer Peterborough Partnership (SSP), explaining that it was a statutory body 
consisting of various bodies working in collaboration with the local authorities. The 
Prevention Enforcement Service (PES) was the delivery vehicle for the SPP.

The Committee were asked to comment on the following proposed actions:

 To launch a social media campaign to inform the public and perpetrators of the issue of 
fly tipping, and that they can be liable if their waste is not legally disposed of.

 To set up a series of covert operations to catch illegal waste carriers. Once this becomes 
widely known this may deter illegal waste carriers from offering their services.

 To deliver Stop and Search operations. Whilst this is resource intensive, it will send out a 
clear message and being highly visible can improve public confidence.

 To enter into discussions with trade waste sites to encourage trades people to use the 
sites.

The Joint Head of Service, Safer Peterborough Partnership responded to comments and 
questions raised by Members which centred on fly tipping. A summary of responses 
included:



 Only 2 prosecutions for fly tipping had been effected out of 1470 investigations which was 
disappointing. This was due to the courts deciding against prosecution based on the 
offender’s inability to pay the fine, usually due to low income or unemployment. It was not 
always possible to glean sufficient information from the crime scene to bring about a 
prosecution.

 The Fixed Penalty Notice was currently £300.00 which would be reduced to £180 if paid 
within 21 days. From October environmental crime would be one of the target areas for 
the Safer Peterborough Partnership policing team and a Fixed Penalty Notice could be 
issued by the Prevention Enforcement Service (PES) as appropriate.

 Members requested more publicity to advertise the charge for PCC to remove waste to 
try and deter the use of a ‘Man with a Van’.  The removal fee of £23.50 for bulky items 
was good value and needed to be better advertised.

 Members felt that the process for obtaining a waste management licence should be 
simplified.

 Members felt that the brown bin charges had resulted in more garden waste being 
dumped on the roadside.

 An amnesty on a quarterly basis, for people to leave rubbish outside their properties to be 
collected by the council had been considered however other local authorities had found 
that this drew in residents from outside the area.

 Policing the contents of unstaffed public skips had proved difficult.
 A comparison of the revenue from brown bin collections and cleaning up fly tipping was 

requested but unavailable at the meeting.
 A specific threshold needed to be reached before the Environmental Agency became 

involved however discussions with them did take place occasionally but their resources 
were very stretched.

 Neighbourhood Watch and other outside bodies could be used in identifying and 
reporting fly tipping.

 Improved public education was important and the social media campaign would take into 
account non-English speaking people and be presented in several languages.  The 
Community Connectors would also play an important role in getting the message across 
that it was not an acceptable practice in the UK to dump rubbish alongside other rubbish.

 The approach to combat fly tipping would need to be different in rural areas to urban 
areas. The “Man with a Van” was a common problem within the countryside with rubbish 
being dumped on private land.  Discussions with landowners had taken place in an 
attempt to encourage them to make their boundaries more secure.

 The results of successful covert operations would be published.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and endorsed the proposed approach to tackle 
environmental crime.

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.



10. Work Programme 2016/2017 

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee that she had received 
notification that the Empty Home Strategy and Renewals Policy may need to come to a 
future meeting and further information would be circulated when known.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the work programme for 2016/2017.

11. Date of Next meeting 

 Wednesday 23 November 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8:09pm           
CHAIRMAN


